

No. 20-1641

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE HEALTH
BENEFIT PLAN, MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AND
MEDICAL BENEFITS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVITA INC. AND DVA RENAL HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Matthew Leland
Marisa C. Maleck
Alexander Kazam
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

September 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT 2
 A. Statutory Background..... 2
 B. Factual Background..... 4
 C. Procedural History 6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7
I. There Is No Split Worthy Of This Court’s
Review..... 8
 A. Petitioners Overstate the Extent of the
 Disagreement Between the Sixth and
 Ninth Circuits..... 8
 B. The Issues Would Benefit From More
 Percolation..... 12
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct 16
 A. The Decision Is Consistent With the Text
 of the MSPA..... 16
 B. The Decision Is Consistent With This
 Court’s Precedent 19
 C. Petitioners’ Purpose-Based Arguments
 Are Unconvincing 24
CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	20
<i>Bio-Med. Applications of Tenn., Inc. v. Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 656 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	10, 19
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	12
<i>DaVita Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	13
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	19
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	13
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	13

<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	13
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	13
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	15
42 U.S.C. § 426-1(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b).....	15
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357	3
Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989).....	4
Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972).....	2

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1167 (1980).....	2
Merriam Webster’s Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/account (last visited Sept. 9, 2021).....	18
Bryan A. Garner, Garner’s Modern English Usage (4th ed. 2016)	24
S. Rep. No. 97-139 (1981)	2, 25
S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985)	25
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court</i> , 8 J. App. Prac. & Process 91 (2006)	10
Tom S. Clark and Jonathan P. Kastellec, <i>The Supreme Court and Percolation in the Lower Courts: An Optimal Stopping Model</i> , 75 J. of Pol. 150 (2013).....	12
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971)	23
